Christopher Thomas HEAL Utah 824 South 400 West, Suite B-111 Salt Lake City, UT 84101 801-364-5110 Executive Director of HEAL Utah

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

In the Matter of PacifiCorp's 2013 Integrated Resource Plan	DOCKET No. 13-2035-01 Petition for Leave to Intervene of HEAL Utah
	ofHEAL Utah

In its *Scheduling Order and Notice of Technical Conference*, issued on June 3, 2013, the Commission determined that parties wishing to attend a technical conference regarding confidential information contained in Volume III of the 2013 IRP must (1) execute a non-disclosure agreement and (2) be granted intervention in this proceeding. On April 16, 2013, HEAL Utah also signed a non-disclosure agreements in this proceeding (filed with the Commission today). Herein, pursuant to the Commission's determination and consistent with Rule R746-100-7 of the Public Service Commission Rules, HEAL Utah petitions for leave to intervene in this docket. In support of this petition, HEAL Utah states the following:

- 1. HEAL Utah is a state-based, non-profit, grassroots organization with thousands of supporters all across the state of Utah. Our mission is to promote renewable energy and defend Utah's environment and public health against nuclear, toxic, and dirty energy threats.
- 2. HEAL Utah and our membershaveinterests that may be substantially affected by this proceeding. PacifiCorp's 2013 Integrated Resource Plan(IRP) charts a course that will impact energy decisions made by Utah's largest utility for the next two decades. We and our members

have a direct interest in helping to affect a careful and deliberate transition away from polluting fossil fuels and their attendant negative environmental and health consequences, and toward cleaner renewable energy sources.

3. HEAL Utah has not fully determined specific positions it will take or the relief it will seek.

4. The interests of justice and the orderly and prompt conduct of this proceeding will not be materially impaired by allowing HEAL Utahto intervene.

If granted leave to intervene in this proceeding, HEAL Utah requests that notices be sent to the following:

Christopher Thomas HEAL Utah 824 S 400 W Ste B-111 Salt Lake City, UT 84101 801-364-5110 christopher@healutah.org

WHEREFORE, HEAL Utah requests leave to intervene in this proceeding to protect its interests as they may arise.

Respectfully submitted

DATED this 12thday of July, 2013.

Respectionly submitted,
HEAL Utah
/s/
Christopher Thomas
Executive DirectorofHEAL Utah